ASME B29.27-2002
SINGLE-PITCH AND
DOUBLE-PITCH HOLLOW
PIN CONVEYOR CHAINS
AND ATTACHMENTS
A N  A M E R I C A N  N A T I O N A L S T A N D A R D
ASME B29.27-2002
SINGLE-PITCH AND

(e) The maximum height of pin and roller link plates
equals 0.475�P.
2.3 Numbering System
Single-pitch hollow pin chains are identified by the
same basic chain number as in ASME B29.1 followed
by the suffix HP.
Double-pitch hollow pin chains are identified by the
same basic chain number as in ASME B29.4 followed
by the suffix HP.
2.4 Minimum Ultimate Tensile Strength
Single strand hollow pin chains, conforming to this
standard, shall have a minimum ultimate tensile strength,
or breaking strength, equal to or exceeding the values
listed in Table 1.
The minimum ultimate tensile strength (M.U.T.S.)
for chains covered by this standard is the minimum
force at which an unused, undamaged chain could fail
when subjected to a single tensile loading test.
(a) WARNING: The minimum ultimate tensile
strength is NOT a “working load.” The M.U.T.S.
greatly exceeds the maximum force that may be applied
to the chain.
(b) Test Procedure. A tensile force is slowly applied,
in uniaxial direction, to the ends of the chain sample.
2
(c) The tensile test is a destructive test. Even though
the chain may not visibly fail when subjected to the
minimum ultimate tensile force, it will have been dam-
aged and will be unfit for service.
2.5 Chain Length Accuracy
2.5.1 Chain Length Tolerance. An unused, un-
damaged chain, with standard measuring load applied,
shall not be underlength. An unused, undamaged chain,
with standard measuring load applied, shall not exceed
the overlength shown in the following tabulation.
Overlength LimitBase Chain
Numbers in./ft mm/m
40, C2040, C2042 +0.038 3.17
50, C2050, C2052 +0.036 3.00
60, C2060, C2062 +0.034 2.83
80, C2080, C2082 +0.032 2.67
2.5.2 Standard Measuring Load and Length.
Measuring load is the load that shall be applied to the
chain while it is measured for length. Measuring load
is equal to 1% of the M.U.T.S., with a minimum of
31 lb (138 N).
Chain length measurements shall be taken over a
length of at least 12 in. (300 mm).
SINGLE-PITCH AND DOUBLE-PITCH HOLLOW PIN
CONVEYOR CHAINS AND ATTACHMENTS ASME B29.27-2002
F
F
E
E
FIG. 6 SINGLE-PITCH PIN LINK
F F
E
E
FIG. 7 DOUBLE-PITCH PIN LINK
B
B
A
A
FIG. 9 DOUBLE-PITCH ROLLER LINK WITH
SMALL ROLLERS
2.5.3 Chain Length Matching for Parallel Op-
eration. Chains intended to operate in parallel may
be matched to closer tolerances.
2.6 Chain Dimensions
See Fig. 11 and Table 1.
2.7 Attachment Link Plates for Hollow Pin
Chains
Attachment link plates and limiting dimensions for